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Dear editors and reviewers,

We sincerely thank the editors and all reviewers for the critical review and the chance

for revision. Your comments are highly insightful and constructive. We have revised

the manuscript accordingly and marked the changes with yellow color. We hope the

revised manuscript has been improved to the quality that is suitable for publication

now. We will be happy to edit the text further, based on helpful and valuable

comments from both editors and reviewers. We are looking forward to your favorable

final decision.

Best regards.

Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:

Conclusion: Major revision

Authors built a radiomics model using CT datasets from a single institution to

distinguish early-stage and late-stage pancreatic ductal adenocarcinoma. It is unclear

though what the intended application would be for such a model. If the model only

stages as early or late, can any clinical decision be made without TNM staging? On

the other hand, if TNM staging is available, what is the value to the present model?

Authors response: We thank the reviewer for the constructive and valuable comments.

Pancreatic cancer remains one of the most dismal types of cancers worldwide,

characterized by a poor prognosis and a low 5-year survival rate [1]. Pancreatic

ductal adenocarcinoma (PDAC) constitutes more than 90% of all pancreatic cancer

cases. One of the primary reasons for the dismal survival rates in PDAC is that most

patients are usually diagnosed at late stages when the disease is already metastatic.

Current estimates indicate that only 10-15% of PDAC patients are diagnosed with a



resectable or borderline resectable disease [2]. These data highlight the urgent unmet

clinical need to identify and develop diagnostic methods that could precisely detect

PDAC at its earliest stages when the disease is still confined to within the pancreas

and while there is still an opportunity for the surgical resection of the tumor [3]. Over

the past few years, radiomics has facilitated the development of processes for the

conversion of digital images into mineable data and further analysis of the data for

decision support [4]. In this study, we aimed to develop a radiomics-based diagnostic

approach with a robust noninvasive diagnostic potential for identifying patients with

early-stage PDAC.
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Minor suggestions: 1) "included into the study" -> "included in the study"? 2) Line 5

of Page 2: "by reason of" -> "due to"? 3) Line 26 of Page 2: "and-or"->"and/or"? 4)

Line 11 of Page 3: "making... management" -> "making... management decision"? 5)

Line 21 of Page 3: Why was "biopsy proved PDAC" excluded? Weren't all cases

pathologically PDAC? 6) Line 24 of Page 3: close parenthesis 7) Page 4, Line 12:

"Following... features" -> "The following... features"? 8) Page 5, Line 3: "and portal

venous phases" -> "and 396 from portal venous phases"? 9) Page 5, Line 11: Please

define abbreviation RF here as it's referred to later in the manuscript. 10) "was

showed" -> "was shown"; "were showed" -> "were shown" 11) Page 6, Lines 11--12:

Please define abbreviations GLCM, GLSZM, and RLM. 12) Page 6, Line 31: remove

"with which"? 13) Page 7: Should Ref. [16] be cited after Lines 15--17 instead of

Lines 17--18? 14) Page 7, Lines 27--29: Does this statement deliver any useful



information? Isn't the definition that M1 is Stage IV (thus late stage)? 15) Page 7,

Lines 29--30: Please fix this sentence as well. Stage III does not allow distant

metastasis by definition. 16) Page 8, Line 3: "support-vector machine based on CT

texture analysis" -> "CT texture analysis based on support vector machine"? 17) Page

8, Line 19: remove "regarding"? 18) Page 8, Line 24: The readers are referred to the

documentation of the code, which is NOT intrepretability! 19) Page 8, Line 30:

"radiomiscs"->"radiomics"; remove "And"? 20) Page 8, Lines 33--34: grammar; "it

only uses CT which is fast, low cost, and widely available"? 21) "dismal metastasis"

-> "distal metastasis"? 22) Line 15 of Page 6 and Line 10 of Page 8: "Among which"

-> "Among those" / "Among them"? 23) Line 22 of Page 6: remove ", respectively"?

24) Please label x and y axes of Fig. 3. 25) Fig. 4: How was “importance” defined?

26) Fig. 4C: Please show the color bar indicating how the colors correspond to values.

Authors response: We feel great thanks for your professional review work on our

article. We are sorry for our carelessness. Based on your comments, we have made

the corrections to our previous draft. Sentences with inappropriate expression or

grammatical errors, which have been pointed out in the light of your valuable and

merticulous comments, have been revised accordingly (No. 1-4, 6-23).

Line 21 of Page 3: Why was "biopsy proved PDAC" excluded? Weren't all cases

pathologically PDAC?

Authors response: The staging of PDAC and evaluation of surgical resectability

become critical in the management of this deadly disease [1]. The recent 8th edition

American Joint Committee on Cancer (AJCC) revealed that the tumor, node, and

metastases (TNM) system is the preferred system for staging of PDAC [2]. The

significance of tumor size was further emphasized in the latest version of AJCC,

especially for further grouping of T1-stage PDAC [3]. In addition to being useful for

more accurate staging of tumors, it is also important for the accurate tumor

measurement and delineation to improve outcomes in PDAC with effective treatment

planning and decision-making on surgery, chemotherapy, and radiation therapy,

which are usually used in clinical practice [4]. Large discrepancies in the PDAC

measurements on CT or MRI compared with pathologic specimens have been reported

in previous studies [5, 6]. Therefore, staging of PDAC is based on pathological TNM

system in our study.
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24) Please label x and y axes of Fig. 3.

Authors response: We have labeled x and y of Fig. 3 as suggested.

25) Fig. 4: How was “importance” defined?

Authors response: Thank you very much for your concern. The feature importance

plot was provided by the random forest methods as soon as the model train procedure

completed. The importance of the feature was computed from permuting out-of-bag

(OOB) data. As described in the introduction of the random forest package, "for each

tree, the prediction error on the out-of-bag portion of the data is recorded (error rate

for classification). Then the same is done after permuting each predictor variable.

The differences between the two are then averaged over all trees, and normalized by

the standard deviation of the differences."

26) Fig. 4C: Please show the color bar indicating how the colors correspond to

values.

Authors response: Thank you very much for your constructive comment. We added

color bar to Fig. 4C.
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Dear editors and reviewers,

We sincerely thank the editors and all reviewers for the critical review and the chance

for revision. Your comments are highly insightful and constructive. We have revised

the manuscript accordingly and marked the changes with yellow color. We hope the

revised manuscript has been improved to the quality that is suitable for publication

now. We will be happy to edit the text further, based on helpful and valuable

comments from both editors and reviewers. We are looking forward to your favorable

final decision.

Best regards.

Reviewer's comments:

Conclusion: Minor revision

Thanks for your effort in responding to my questions. For some of them, however, I

can’t see the direct answer to my question in your response. 1) MATERIALS AND

METHODS, Patients: Why was “biopsy proved PDAC” excluded? One of your

inclusion criteria was “pathologically proved PDAC”. What is the difference between

“biopsy proved” and “pathologically proved”?

Authors response: We thank the reviewer for the insightful and constructive comments.

Pancreatoduodenectomy is performed for both pancreatic cancer and periampullary

non-pancreatic cancer (i.e. distal cholangiocarcinoma, ampullary cancer, duodenal

cancer). Each of these cancers differ in terms of prognosis and (neo)adjuvant

treatment [1, 2]. Based on recent randomized trials [3, 4], preoperative chemo(radio)

therapy is increasingly used in the treatment of pancreatic cancer, but not

recommended for periampullary cancers according to the current guidelines [5].

Therefore, certainty about the diagnosis prior to pancreatoduodenectomy is important,

as it determines the pretreatment strategy and, as such, has direct clinical



consequences. A research by Dr. van and colleagues has evaluated the accuracy of the

diagnosis prior to pancreatoduodenectomy based on all available information

incorporating clinical presentation, laboratory tests, radiological characteristics and,

preoperative cytology/histology [6]. As a result, of all patients with a final diagnosis

of periampullary (non-pancreatic) cancer, 21% (116/565) were preoperatively

incorrectly diagnosed as pancreatic cancer. Of all patients with a final diagnosis of

pancreatic cancer, 13% (87/679) were preoperatively misdiagnosed as distal

cholangiocarcinoma (n = 41, 6.0%), ampullary cancer (n = 27, 4.0%) duodenal

cancer (n = 16, 2.4%), or other (n = 3, 0.4%). Therefore, we excluded PDAC proved

by biopsy in our study. Additionally, staging of PDAC is based on pathological TNM

system instead of clinical TNM system since large discrepancies in the PDAC

measurements on CT or MRI compared with pathologic specimens have been reported

in previous studies [7, 8].
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2) Fig. 3: Can you please indicate what “x” and “y” axes mean? The readers need to

know what quantities are plotted, and the unit, if applicable.

Authors response: We thank the reviewer for the valuable comments. The X-axis

indicates the gray level (HU). The Y-axis indicates the number of voxels. We added the

definition of “x”and “y” as suggested.

3) Please include the definition of “importance” in the manuscript.

Authors response: We thank the reviewer for the constructive comments. We included

the definition of “importance” in the revised paper as suggested.
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